Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION SUBJECT: Contract Award for Garden Oaks and Shepherd Park (Central) Page Agenda Item # Drainage and Paving. WBS Nos. M-000285-0001-4, S-000500-0135-4 1 of 3 and R-000500-0135-4. FROM: (Department or other point of origin): **Origination Date:** Agenda Date: Department of Public Works and Engineering Director's Signature: Council District affected: Tale A. Kulick C Dale A. Rudick, P.E. For additional information contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing Council action: Ravi Kaleyatodi, P.E., CPM Phone: (832) 395-2326 Senior Assistant Director RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Accept low bid, award construction Contract and appropriate funds. Amount and Source of Funding: \$23,120,000.00 20,927,000.00 from Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF Fund No. 4042 2,193,000.00 from Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500 M.J. 6/2/2016 PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project is part of the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and will construct storm drainage improvements to address and reduce the risk of structural flooding. Improvements include modification of street conveyance and sheet flow, and provide detention as needed for mitigation. **<u>DESCRIPTION/SCOPE</u>**: This project provides for the construction of storm drainage improvements, necessary concrete paving, curbs, sidewalks, driveways and underground utilities. Project will serve the Garden Oaks, Shepherd Park, Candlelight Plaza, Pinemont, and Oak Grove areas. The Contract duration for this project is 635 calendar days. This project was designed by Pierce Goodwin Alexander and Linville, Inc. **LOCATION:** The project area is generally bound by Ella Boulevard on the west, N. Shepherd Drive on the east, Janisch Road on the north, and Judiway Street on the south. The project is located in Key Map Grids 452G, 452L, and 452Q. BIDS: This project was advertised for bidding on February 26, 2016. Bids were received on April 7, 2016. The nine (9) bids are as follows: Bidder **Bid Amount** 1. JFT Construction, Inc. \$ 19,658,775.99 2. Triple B Services, LLP \$ 20,185,887,53 3. Main Lane Industries, LTD \$ 21,386,720.10 4. Total Contracting Limited \$ 21,443,044.95 5. SER Construction Partners, LLC \$ 21,494,740,10 LTS No. 15999 **CUIC ID #20JTH15** Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization: Jun Chang, P.E., D.WRE Carol Ellinger Haddock, P.E., Interim Deputy Director Deputy Director

Engineering and Construction Division

Public Utilities Division

R-000500-0135-4.	D	Date	Subject: Contract Award for Garden Oaks and Shepherd Park (Central) Drainage and Paving. WBS Nos. M-000285-0001-4, S-000500-0135-4 and R-000500-0135-4.	Originator's Initials	Page 2 of <u>3</u>
------------------	---	------	---	--------------------------	-----------------------

BIDS (CONT.):

	<u>Bidder</u>	Bid Amount
6.	Harper Brothers Construction, LLC	\$ 22,459,942.91
7.	CYMI Industrial, Inc.	\$ 22,761,440.00
8.	Texas Sterling Construction Co.	\$ 25,061,021.15
9.	BRH-Garver Construction, LP	\$ 32,618,277.00

<u>AWARD:</u> It is recommended that this construction Contract be awarded to JFT Construction, Inc., with a low bid of \$19,658,775.99 and that Addenda Numbers 1, 2, and 3 be made a part of this Contract.

PROJECT COST: The total cost of this project is \$ 23,120,000.00 to be appropriated as follows:

•	Bid Amount	\$ 19,658,775.99
•	Contingencies	\$ 983,000.00
•	Engineering and Testing Services	\$ 590,000.00
•	CIP Cost Recovery	\$ 788,224.01
•	Construction Management	\$ 1,100,000.00

Engineering and Testing Services will be provided by Professional Service Industries, Inc. under a previously approved contract.

Construction Management Services will be provided by ARKK Engineers, LLC under a previously approved contract.

<u>HIRE HOUSTON FIRST:</u> The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's 'Hire Houston First' (HHF) ordinance that promotes economic opportunity for Houston business and supports job creation. In this case, JFT Construction, Inc. is a designated HHF company, but they were the successful awardee without application of the HHF preference.

<u>PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM:</u> The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's 'Pay or Play' ordinance regarding health benefits for employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor provides health benefits to eligible employees in compliance with City policy.

<u>M/W/SBE PARTICIPATION:</u> The contractor has submitted the following proposed program to satisfy the 11% MBE goal and 7% WBE goal for this project.

1.	MBE - Name of Firms Bedo Construction Products, Inc.	Work Description Supplier of construction materials	<u>Amount</u> \$ 1,095,000.00	% of Contract 5.57%
2.	C. Sanchez Trucking	Hauling services	\$ 299,000.00	1.52%
3.	Martinez, Guy & Maybik, Inc.	Engineering services	\$ 30,000.00	0.15%
4.	Professional Traffic Control LLC	Traffic control services	\$ 738,465.36	3.76%
		TOTAL	\$ 2,162,465.36	11.00%
1	WBE - Name of Firms	Work Description	Amount	% of Contract
١,	Access Data Supply, Inc.	Supplier of concrete materials	\$ 1,092,628.57	5.56%
2.	P&Z Logistics Inc.	Underground utility services	\$ 51,000.00	<u>0.26%</u>
		TOTAL	\$ 1,143,628.57	5.82%

Date	Subjects Contract Assard for Contract Colon 101		
Date	Subject: Contract Award for Garden Oaks and Shepherd Park (Central) Drainage and Paving.	Originator's Initials	Page 3 of 3
	WBS Nos. M-000285-0001-4, S-000500-0135-4 and		3013
	R-000500-0135-4.	120	

M/W/SBE PARTICIPATION (CONT.):

	SBE - Name of Firms	Work Description		Amount	% of Contract
	Curb Planet, Inc.	Concrete construction services	\$	30,000.00	0.15%
2.	Traffic Systems Construction, Inc.	Electrical services	\$_	202,485.75	<u>1.03%</u>
		TOTAL	\$	232.485.75	1.18%

All known rights-of-way, easements and/or right-of-entry required for the project have been acquired. All known third party private utilities have been relocated except for AT&T Texas/SBC, to be completed by June 2016.

DAR:CEH:RK:DPS:JTH:klw

H:\design\STORM WATER ENGINEERING\SECTION\00 - PROJECTS\Garden Oaks (M-0285) SWMP-D12_C14\3.0 FINAL DESIGN (Ph 2)\3.7 AdvertisementsBidAward Records\POST BID\RCA\RCA - 20JTH15.doc

c: File No. M-000285-0001-4 (RCA 3.7)